
Summary of Investigation Findings 

B & W GATHERING WWTP 	 Investigation # 

investilliat ate: 0610812016 
, BURNET COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): TX0062014 
WQ0011332001 

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED 
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Track No: 608358 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(0(1 ) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1337746 	 Comment Date: 06/21/2016 

Failed to prevent an unauthorized discharge. On March 23, 2016, an estimated 2,000 to 
3,000 gallons of wastewater were discharged from the collection system at 1902 Lake Crest 
Drive into the ditch when a contractor hit the low pressure force main. A portion of the 
discharge reached Lake LBJ. A fish kill was not observed. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Take actions to stop the discharge, repair the leak, clean 
up the affected area, and report the discharge to the TCEO. 
Resolution: The flow in the low pressure force main was stopped. A dam was built to stop the 
flow of wastewater into the lake. A vacuum truck recovered approximately 2000, 	gallons of 
wastewater. HTH was spread on the ground to disinfect the affected area. The broken service 
line was replaced. The TCEQ was notified by telephone and by written report. 

ADDITIONAL ISSUES 
Description 	 Additional Comments 
Is the regulated entity compliant with the 	The TSS daily average limit of 5 mg/L was 
self-monitored effluent limitations? 	 exceeded in March 2016 (8.63 rng/L) and April 

2016 (15 mg/L). The TSS daily average limit of 1.3 
lb/day was exceeded in April 2016 (2.26 mg/L). 
Seff-reported effluent violations may be subject to 
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by 
the Enforcement Division. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 1 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Froriseoug 7brus by Rechicirig mid Preventing Pollution 

May 27, 2oi6 

Mr. Robert Loughman 
President 
Aqua Development, lac 
221i Louetta -Road 
Spring, Texas 773BB 

R41: TCEQ Enforeetnera Action 
Aqua Development, Inv, 
Dodet ND. 2o15-1225-M WD-E 

Dear Mr. Loughman! 

Enclosed for yom records Is a fully-executed wily of the Agreed Order for the above-
tefe fenced matter, 

Please review the enclosed _Agreed Order, particuhuly the "Ordering Provisione section, 
to determine if further action will be required of you, such as the. vampletion of teehniod 
requirements to achieve compliance.. When teehnkal requirements ere listed (usually 
Ordering Provision No. 2 or 3), a deadline-will be provided based on a specific number 
of days after the effective date The eAective date is as stated in the enclosed Agreed 
Order. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Christopher Bost, the Enforcement 
Coordinator assigned to this matter, at (5J2) 239-4575. 

Sincerely, 

*tel--0-00L. &tidal 

M el iss a Co rdel 
Assistant Dwision Director 
Enforcement Division 

'Enclosure 

cc: 	Christopher Bost, Enforcement Division 
Warer Section Manager, Region 

P.O.BOK ;3 a37 • M4-fin. TexaN ';,87-11-307 • 51:2-2s9-loon • veg.texatgov _ 
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TF,)$2\t; COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL Q 01.11'1' 

1N THE MASTER OF AN 	 BEFORE nu, 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
CONCERNING 	 TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
AQUA DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
RN-1023430:W 	 ENVIRONNTENTAL QUALmt 

KGREED ORDER 
DOCxEr NO. t'..o15-1225-MWO-li 

I, JURISDICTION AND STEPUI .AT I 0 

NAY 	2 4 2816  On 	 , Lhe Te:XE8 Commission on Envinmmentai Quality ("the 
Commission" or if-MET) considered thls agreement of the rtirlies, resolving an enforcemeni 
Kam regatding Mina Development, Ine. ("Respondent") unda the authority of TF.X. -WATER 
CO1)13 chs. 7 and 2.6. The Executive Direetor of the TICEQ, thiongll th 	_fQ 	i.iii1 Division, 
aid the Respnna.erit together stipukitc,, that: 

The Respondent owns and Qpera to a wastewater treatment facility located 
pproxnna tely two miles east of the' intetseetion of Farm- tri-Marltet Amid cril ;rind fake 

Manor Road in TraVIS Cog*, TKOs the "FaciIit,t). 

The Respondent bas discharged sewage intu A:ti adjacent to any water in tho sti.iinude' 
TLX, WATER CODE th. 26. 

The Exeru rive Direritot tinC1 U-4 C ite5pont1ent agree that the Commission Iu.iictiLii 
to enter this Ageed Order, and that the Respondent is snbject tr the Cornnussio0; 
iurigAckkl. 

The, Revondent received notice of tfieviolations allqed in Section /I ("Allegations') on 
or about July 

ihe ejudrreaee. ç.if uy *Zaino 1Sizi illSputt li)d the entry of this Agreet Orce:r shall nOt 
Onstitti(e au ndinir.,sion Ty tlte Respcorlent of 'lily viola tri itilegc41 in Section 11 

.nor , f any qd Me: or rule. 



Attu DloPrnent, 
Doom NO. 201c-1125- Ni16/D-i! 
ParriL 

adro 	CM= Deinilty in die amount of Three Thousand Five 	mired Onk.' Whirs 
(1oì iaasessocl by the Commission in settic-snent of thi.: violalion2 alleged iii Section 
11. (Allegations"). The Respondent hos paid Two Thousand Eight Fl unched One Dollars 
($2,,Eloi) of the admin isto hve penalty and Sewn liundred Dollars (1:7oci) i drderied 
contingent upon the Respundenfs 	snd satisfactory compliance Mai hII Lhe terrns 
of this ,Agreed Orrh,r. The deferred amount \ al I. ivnivi.,d uyiuti foli tnntpliatice with On 

nis nf this Aurecri ardcV. If the Resrumkient fnils to timely tiu titis1c1orUy comply 
‘Nith ull rectu i Innen t5 Of thiS Agreed Order, llie Exemive Dim:trit Tway requico (hc 
Respondc-a tv pay all ot part of the deferred penitlty. 

v notir.e and procndurr, vsrl rich might othcrwisc. b 	it1u.ricdor requimi in 
action, are waivcd irt the inttxcst et mute tfinely ro1itton of the Mattel'. 

'itie ii,xecutive Dire.ctor and the Respondent ii;, rc.e on 1:0-t1i'Illk!nt LI thc matters V,11C14,01 
this en Fortement action, Ftthjectt 	approval tri P,CL:cirrince With so Ta. Aiht L161. 

CODE § 76.1061). 

The Executive Director recogni.dica that the Respondent hasi itenientcd the fcillnwinp, 
424:,rrective measures at the Facility: 

1. 	fly February 9, 2015: 

Ceased the disehurge tillvat.tewater from the Facility's influent lilt iltatinir 

Callectet3 and i.noperiv disposed of the disthert:d i'asfewitter: 

tii 	F nctdin1c1 thc ittC:elcd rus; utvi 

ftcpiwett the defective dectrical con ,punent in the ,:oritrol panel 

fly tf tide :3, :2015, began ensuring that au optlia .  with a Categovy E.1 WarteMtel 
jjcnitc operatrs the F:Jeili ty in the absence. of the Facility's !earl opiira to, 

Executive Director mny, withont further notice or hearing, nafet thi.s mattcf tn the 
Office of the Attorncy General of the Stott, of To...as COM') fat. tut thel Enfureeftent 
proceeding: if the Executive Director determines tb t the FeS ri d en t has not 
with ono i1 more of the terms or oiniltiotis iu thiS Agre(:(1 4)rder. 

Thts Ag-i ricj Order shall trtrtinìLe five. years trr) t.it fteetwe c1-2te 	upwi 	_ 
wit iil1 the eiui LLI COridiliOnE sl 101111 in this Agreed Order, wilivhever is later_ 

The Kovision5 of this A,grcutl Order are, deemed severabile rind, if a etnirt of competent 
1iiiiLl:ictn ctthci uppruptiate inithority (kerns any nrovdoii of this AgTi..ihl Ortlei 
11 nen ro 	tIìI rernainin,2 prr_rions. shall be vu1trmy.1 nioyrrribir, 



Aqua Development, The. 
OCCICET NO. 2015,1225- MINT1-E 
Pi:se 3 

Ir. At 3,EGATIONS 

ownet and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged rcl have; 

Failed to employ or contnet with one el.  more, lieeused wastewater treatment facility 
operators lidding the apprtrptlate level of license or a kNastewaier system operations 
uonipa iv holding a valid registration end employmg licensed waslimater trriManent 
facility operators holding the appropriate level of license. for the. Peeility, in violation of 
l'ex. WATER CODE §116.0301(a), 3o TEx. AMIN, CODE §§ 0.350(1) aria 3 ri5.125(1), d 
Toras Pollutant Discharge Ellinhultion System ('TPDE.S') Pcianit No, WOoon40610ot, 
Ofher ReqUireinCrItS NQ. 11  as documented during ark investigation conducted on May 34, 
2o15. Specifically, att opeittor with a Categm C Wastewater license operated the 
Raeility frun November 19, 2014 to Novertil*T 23, 201qt Dei.iernber 14, 11Qi4 to 
Dceernbei L6,ztoi4; December 24, 20144 to December 27, 20.14; and February iì, 205 lc 
February 13/ 2015. 

Bailed to prevent .111 11 an utholizwl discharge of sewage into or adjacent to water ìÍ, the 
state, in violation of TEX, WATER Con š 26.1210)(1), 30 TEx. Mric14. CODE .t 305.125(1) 
and f5), and Tp1iE,5 Permit Nó. WQootelobioni, Permit Conditions No, 2.E, and 
Operational Requirements No. az; documented during an investigation conducted on 
Alq ì., 11G15. Specifically, ón February 9, 2015, 500 gallAnis Of %%la stawalrg dischamed 
limn die influent lift station located ut the iiheility because of an electrical conipanum 
faihireirL the oontit•I panel, 

III. DENIALS 

'The Respondent generally denies each Meg tion in Secarni iI ("Allegation). 

tv, ORDERING PROVISIONS 

lt is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an ad iiiatr live penalty 
-as set ft/I di in OtiouI. Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this :idin.inistrative penalty 
and thc Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section 11. The Commission shall not be 
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations 
+.44iid I are not raised here. Administrative penally payments 6ha1l be made payable to 
"TCTIQ." ond shall be sent with the notation "Re: Aqua Developinent, Inc., DOCitet 
2o1,6--te5-MWD-V to: 

Financial AdininistUtion iiviaiiin Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Coma-145WD on Environmflital Quality 

,CO. Lan 13088 
Austin, Texas 787/1-3on 



Aqua Ikvelopinent, 
DOCK-UT NO. -2o15-1  
l',age 

• ihe provisioin ,.-of this Agreed Order shall apply to endb bindin E upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notic.e ol the Agreed 0.rder to pennuel who nwinunn 
day-to-day control over the Docility ciperatioils referent:0 in this Agreed Circler. 

This Agreed Order, issued by Ile Commission, shall not be admissible against tin! 
BA:span:lent in a civil proemling, unless thy prof teedhig is btritivItt by the ()AG to: (1) 
unforcc the terms of this Agreed Order: or (.2) pi vsi vitAnticduld a statute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of n role ndopted on ordiA or permit issued by thc 
commission under such a Statille. 

This hgreed Order limy be executed in separate 'and multiple cotioterparts, which 
together shall constitute ci single insti ument. Any page of thIsAgreed Order roily tic 
cpiecl,Sezn fled, digitrhed, oimverted to electronic pot table document format ("par of 

otherwise rept educed and may be transmitted by digital or cicetronic 
including but not limited to facsimile DATismi8sJori end elect Tonle inni. Any signatui e 
affixed to this Agreed Oriier shall vanstitute an original signri tire for n11 Iitirposes and 
may be used, filed, substituted, or Issued for arty' purpose for which an original signal 0: 
ttould be used. 'lhe term °signature" sholl include manual signatures iincl true und 
accurate reproduclions of inanunl siguntures created, aeented, endorted, adopted, of 
211f 110 riied by lb& person or persons to whom -the signatures are al-nil:luta hie, 8.igna toyer. 
way ba cupica 01‘ reptoduced digita1y, eleetranwally, by photoeopyihg, engravUit, 
trrform I trig, lithographing, eiectronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or :eny 
oilier means egprocess which the Executive Director deems aci2eptable. In this 
porhgraph ccusivcy, thc terms "cleelronit trunsmi,3sion", 'owner", Npei son", 'writing' 
and 'written" qhall have the mtanings assigned to them under TEX. Bus. ORO. CODE 
§ 

Ihe elfeetive dale Of t1j Order Ls the date it. is signed by the Corn inissioa. A copy of 
iijlh. Xe c'ilted Orlr sholl 1 	de,l 1,1 c-,arli ut tile pa 



Date 	, 

pagkl" 
Name (Printed or typed) 	 Title 
Ant horized i epresent at i v12: of 
Aqua Development, lnc. 

Itmtcos!•loint,-; Lend dlr.o1hLl 3lIghed ìgi ectl Dolor TYith penalty 	vJìlllU 10 lilt: 114)16.11th I A.drniniaro lion 
Ln;.is 	Ptuentir N01461)10 acction At Ihe atidtes5Jii Sectton 1V, Pai aopll 10' this- ALpecIt tli 1i I. 

(pia thvelopmeat, .1 no 
pocicr,a No, tots-12.tA,-101 /4/11.-E. 
Page 6 

SIGNATURE YALGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN VIRON IARNTAL QUALTIY 

       

For the Commission 

  

Date 

  

f, the undersigned, have read Ana understand the attaelked Agreal Order. Jam authraized to 
agme to the titiaehed Agreed Order on. behalf ofthe entity ndicat,r11ow my sgtìLur, Tið 
d,S1 viSttet. t tunss Rnsicniuhtiona ayRtifiea the-vein. 1 halm ailhnovtledgt that the 
aceepting pastleitt for the penalty it M uunt, Ls trattglittily 1yiag t5ii such representation. 

A dim understand dint failure to ouniply with the Ordering Pititrisions, if any, in this order 
and/o failureto timely pay the penalty ailment, may result in; 

A negative_ impzet on compliance history; 
Grtiatat -rti tiny of any permit Anil it at ions1 submitted; 
Referral of this ease to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief., 
additinual pcnOties, tifte/cry attorney fees, or to it collection agency.: 
Increased penalties in any future enforcement acting; 
Au [(ling H e referral t o the Attorney General's Office a any future. enforwnent acnotut; 
anti 
rcJQ geekuis ot1n relief as au thotizea bylaw. 

n, addition, ilny falaifleation of en 	mplienee documents rflay result in criminal prosetutkm, 
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7131* ankr. COrninNer 

Jilt] Niet:mann, Commissioner 

Richard A, lIvd4, 	EXtelitille Dif tem,  

TEXAS CONIMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

molecrito Tao bRedciefool3nr1Prmenting Abflouil 

June 14, 2016 

Mr. Robert Loughman, President 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
'221alouetta R.oad 
Spring, Texas 77388 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Orenreissine Order 
Aqua Development, Int.; R1.1102343033; TPDES Pertnit No. WQoo1406 tool 
Docket No, 2025-1225-MWP-E; Enforcement Case No. 51.092 

Dear Mr. Laughinan: 

This letter is to inform you That a review of Texas Commission on Environmental Quility 
records concerning the above-referenced enforcement Illatter indicates thAt Aqua Development, 
Inc_ has fulfilled the reqtaements a the Commission Order ("Orderl effective on May 24, 
2016. SpeciEmilly, Aqua Development, Inc, has paid the administrative penalty assessed in the 
Order. l3ased upon this, we conclude that your response has been satisfactory and no further 
action is necessary at this time %sith respect to this enforcement matter. The Order will remain 
on the compliance history for this regulated entity for five years from the effective date of the 
Order. 

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of anyTurther assistance, please contaet Mr. 
Christopher Bost of my staff at (512) 239-4573. 

Sincerely, 

Sandy Vkl Cleave, Manager 
Enforeement Division 

cc: 	Mr_ Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Elfwe.lopment, Inc., 2211 
Lopata Road,,Sprhig, Texas 77388 
Mr, Scot W. Foltz, Ernironmentai Compliance Manager, Aqua Utilities, 1106 Ckytoii 
Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723 

AUSItgl JEK4S 	, tibi 	• 512,23cl Imp 	• 	tc.±.4,LEVas,vrt,  

fiDly n Lir  i5tilin".,litt - 	;rcc.; tun s.govicLISlometZUMN 



COPY 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E, Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Jon Niermann, Comniissioner 

Rirhard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director z 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 	 RECEIVED 

March 10, 2017 	
WO, 

Mr. Robert L. Laughman, President 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
2211 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas, 77388 

TX ADM INI-AUSV 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated August 31, 2016: 
Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Located approxhnately 2.0 miles east of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 973 
and Blake Manor Road in Travis County, Texas 
RN102343035, TCEQ Additional ID: WQ0014061001, Investigation No. 1356550 

Dear Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that tbe Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin 
Regional Office has received adequate compliance docuinentation on September 30, 2016 and 
October 7, 2016 to resolve the alleged violation documented durhig the investigation of the 
above-referenced regulated entity conducted on August 3, 2016. Based on the information 
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your comphance efforts to ensure protection of the States environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Christopher Bost at the Austin 
Regional Office at (312) 239-7021. 

Sincerely, 

14114 -4PL'azi. 
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 

SS/CB 

cc: 	Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, 
Texas, 78746-1707 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Development, Inc., 1106 
Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723 
Mr. David Ripley, Operator, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, Texas, 
78746-1707 
Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas, 77388 

TCEQ Region 11 • P.O. Box 13087 i  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795 



COPY 
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

August 31, 2016 

CERTIFIED MAIL {Certified #91 7199 9991 7033 2858 2066} 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Robert L. Loughman, President 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
2211 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas, 77388 

REGENED 

TXADMIN-AUSTri, 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Located approximately 2.0 miles east of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 973 
and Blake Manor Road in Travis County 
Regulated Entity No.: RN102343035, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0014061001 
EPA ID No.: TX0117315, Investigation No. 1356550 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

On August 3, 2016, Mr. Christopher Bost and Mr. Michael Daniels of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater 
treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the 
investigation, a concern was noted which was an alleged noncompliance that has been resolved 
as a resolved violation based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding 
alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please suhmit 
to this office by September 30, 2016 a written description of corrective action taken and the 
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding 
alleged violation. Also, several Additional Issues were identified. Self-reported effluent 
violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement 
Division. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httpl/www.tceq,state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

TCEQ Region i t • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3n87 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? tecq.texas.gov/eustorncrsurvey  
vi 	I 	i 	 1111 	11. 



COPY 
Mr. Robert L. Laughman 
Page 2 
August 31, 2016 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation 
as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that 
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. 
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 10 days from the 
date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review meeting to 
he conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you 
decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to 
the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an 
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Christopher 
Bost in the Austin Region Office at (512) 239-7021. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart, Team Leader 
Austin Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

SS/CB 

cc: 	Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, 
Texas, 78746-1707 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation Findings) 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Development, Inc., 1106 
Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of 
Investigation Findings) 
Mr. David Ripley, Operator, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, Texas, 
78746-1707 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation Findings) 
Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas, 77388 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation 
Findings) 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 



COPY 

BRIAR CREEK WWTP 

, TRAVIS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): TX0117315 
WQ0014061001 

Investigation # 

Investigiro5nate: 08/0312016 

Track No: 616078 	Compliance Due Date: 09130/2016 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5) 
30 TAC Chapter 317.1(a) 

PERMIT W00014061001, Operational Requirements No. 1 
Operational Requirements No 1 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation.  1356550 Comment Date: 08/24/2016 

Failed to ensure that the Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal 
are properly operated and maintained. Specifically, the third lift station pump for the on-site 
lift station was out for repairs at the time of the investigation. According to the operator 
records, the lift station pump had been out for repairs since June 2, 2016 

Recommended Corrective Action: The Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, 
and disposal shall be properly operated and maintained. 

On August 23, 2016, an e-mail was received from Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor with Aqua 
Developrnent, Inc., stating that that the third lift station pump has been replaced and that a copy 
of the invoice for the pump replacement would be sent once it becomes available. 

Submit a copy of the invoice reflecting that the third lift station pump has been replaced. 

Track No: 616079 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 

PERMIT WO0014061001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g 
Permit Conditions No. 2.g 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1356550 Comment Date: 08/24/2016 

Failed to prevent the unauthorizeci discharge of wastewater into or adjacent to water in the 
state. Specifically, on June 3, 2015, the No. 1 discharge check valve at the on-site lift station 
located at the wastewater treatment facility ("ViANTr) hung open due to trash in the valve. 
The raw wastewater flow circulated back into the wet well when the other pump ran due to the 
open check valve, causing an overflow from the wet well. Approximately 500 gallons of 
wastewater spilled and the spill was contained within the confines of the WWTF. 

Recommended CorrecUve Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater. 

Submit documentation demonstrating the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized 
discharges of wastewater from the on-site lift station. Submit documentation demonstrating that 
the affected areas have been properly remediated. 
Resolution: According to the non-compliance notification form submitted on June 4, 2015, the 

Summary of investigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 3 



Was the permittee compliant with the 
self-monitored effluent limits? 

investigation # 1356550 
During the investigation, an ammonia-nitrogen grab 
sample was collected and analyzed. The reported 
grab sample concentration was 10.5 mg/L. The 
permitted concentration limit for ammonia-nitrogen 
single grab samples is 15 mg/L. While the 
collected ammonia-nitrogen grab sample was 
compliant with the permitted limit, the grab sample 
concentration was elevated. 

Additionally, during the TCEQ investigator's review 
of the self-reported effluent data from the 
wastewater treatment facility (WWTF"), it was 
noted that the reported ammonia-nitrogen daily 
average concentration value of 2.15 mg/L for 
December 2015 exceeded the permifted effluent 
limit of 2.0 mg/L. 

It is recommended that Aqua Development, Inc. 
take measures at the MU to ensure that 
compliance with all permitted effluent limits, 
including ammonia-nitrogen, is maintained. 
There have been two self-reported effluent 
violations reported in the last 12 months. 
Specifically, the reported E. coli single grab 
concentration value of 2,420 CFU/100 mL for 
August 2015 exceeded the permitted limit of 399 
CFU/100 mL and the reported ammonia-nitrogen 
daily average concentration value of 2.15 mg/L for 
December 2015 exceeded the permitted effluent 
limit of 2.0 mg/L. 

To be consistent with current effluent violation 
handling guidelines, these exceedences were 
addressed as an Additional Issue in this report. 
However, these exceedences may be subject to 
formal enforcement action, including penalties, 
upon review by the Enforcement Division. 
Compliance with permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. 

COPY 
BRIAR CREEK WWTP 
Were the samples collected by the region 
compliant with the permit limits? 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 3 of 3 



Biyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

May 29, 2015 

   

RECEIVED 

AN 0 3 28 15 

ADMI4-AUST1N 

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7033 2858 9119 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
no6 Clayton Ln., Ste 400W 
Austin, TX 78723 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for Compliance Evahiation Investigation at: 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0013293001, EPA ID No.: 
TX0100684 

Dear Mr. Foltz; 

On March 31 and April 01, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater 
treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. In addition, an 
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. 
Please submit to this office by June 29, 2015 a written description of corrective action taken and 
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the 
outstanding alleged violation. 

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations may be obtained by 
calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to 
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that 
you will resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the States environment. If 
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the 
violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin 
Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon, 

TCEQ Region 11 • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/custornersurvey  
printed on recycled napes using venetable-based ink 



Mr. Scot Foltz 
Page 2 
May 29, 2015 

Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days 
from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the 
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule 
included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made 
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these 'natters, please feel free to 
contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

cc: 	Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 
Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 
2611 FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 



GOFORTH WWTP 

5271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 

Investigation # 

Investiagnate: 03/31/2015 

Track No: 571234 	Compliance Due Date: 06/29/2015 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 

PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coli violations by the compliance due date. 

Description 
Is the regulated entity compliant with the 
sett-monitored effluent limitations? 

Additional Comments 
Failed to maintain the effluent within the permitted 
limit for E. coli. On 12/17/2014, the E. coli was 
reported as 1,011 MPN/100 mL. The permitted 
limit for a single grab is 394 MPN/100 mL. Proper 
notification was received by TCEQ for this 
exceedance. Self-reported effluent violations may 
be subject to enforcement, including penalties, 
upon review by the Enforcement Division. 

Summary of Investigation FIndIngs 	 Page 1 of 1 



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texa! by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 1:?EGENED  

December 13, 2016 

srx ADMIN-AUSTIN 
FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W 
Austin, Texas 78723-2476 

RE: 	Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
TCEQ Docket No. 2015-1474-MWD-E; Permit No. WQ0013293001 
Agreed Order Assessing Administrative Penalties and Requiring Certain Actions 

Enclosed is a copy of an order issued by the Commission. 

Questions regarding the order should be directed to the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality's Enforcement Division at (512) 239-2545 or the Litigation 
Division at (512) 239-3400. If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order, 
then please contact Leslie Gann of the Office of the Chief Clerk at (512) 239-3319. 

Sincerely, 

¿4dC,64, 
Bridget C. Bohac 
Chief Clerk 

BCB/lg 

Enclosure 

cc: 	Farhaud Abbaszadeh, Enforcement Coordinator, TCEQ Enforcement Division 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
AQUA UTILITIES, INC, 
Risho 1513729 
	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 

At its  DEC 0 7 2016  agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
("the Commission" or thrCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an 
enforcement action regarding Aqua Utilities, Inc. ("Respondent") under the authority of TEX. 
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director ofthe TCEQ, through the Enforcement 
Division, and the Respondent presented this agreement to the Commission. 

The Respondent understands that they have certain procedural rights at certain points in 
the enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, 
notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By 
entering into this Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural 
rights. 

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-
integrated settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable 
and, if a court of cornpetent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of 
this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The 
duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent. 

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

I. FINDINGS OF FACT 

i. 	The Respondent owns a wastewater treatment facility located approximately four miles 
southeast of the intersection of Interstate Highway 35 and Farm-to-Market Road 2001 



- 	• Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
• DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 

- 	Page 2 

and five miles north of the intersection of State Highway 21 and Farm-to-Market Road 
272 in Hays County, Texas (the "Facility"). 

2. The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the 
state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26. 

3. During a record review conducted on August 13, 2015, TCEQ staff documented the 
following from self-reported discharge monitoring reports ("DMRs"): 

Effluent Violation Table 

Monitoring 
Period 

Chlorine 
Residual m 	.

murn 
 

Limit = 
4.0 mga, 

Total 
Suspended 
Solids Daily 

Avg. 
Concentration 

Limit = 15 
mg/L 

Escherichia 
coli Single 

Grab 

Concentration 
Limit = 394 

CFU/i0o mL 

Arnmonia 
Nitrogen 

Daily Avg. 
Concentratio 
n Limit = 3 

mg/L 

Ammonia 
Nitrogen 

Daily Avg. 
Loading 

Limit = 1.1 
lbs/day 

Plow Daily 
Avg. 	uni I.; 	't =  
0.0424 MGD 

December 2014 c c ion c c c 
March 2015 c c c 5.11 22.1 c 
April 2 015 4.3 19.5 1040 4.65 16.6 c 
May 2015 c c _ 	1986 c c 0.0_54 

CFU/loo mL = colony forming units per 100 milliliters 
	

MGD = million gallons per day 
Avg. = average 
	

lbs/day = pounds per day 
mg/L = milligrams per liter 	 c = compliant 

4- 	The Respondent received notice of the violations on September 14, 2015. 

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEx. WATER CODE 
chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the Commission. 

2. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to comply with permitted 
effluent limits, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit No. 
WQ0013293001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements Nos. i and 2. 

3. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an 
administrative penalty against the Respondent for violations of the Texas Water Code 
and the Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission's jurisdiction; for 
violations of rules adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits 
issued under such statutes. 



Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 
Page 3 

4. 	An administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twelve 
Dollars ($lo,312) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in 
light of the factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. The Respondent has paid the 
Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twelve Dollar ($10,312) administrative penalty. 

III. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALM' 
ORDERS that: 

1. The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand 
Three Hundred Twelve Dollars ($10,312) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 4 above, 
for violations of TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative 
penalty and the Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in 
this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this 
action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from 
requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are not raised here. 
Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent 
with the notation "Re; Aqua Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 2015-1474-MWD-E"  to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

2. It is further ordered that, within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the 
Respondent shall submit written certification of compliance with the permitted effluent 
limitations of TPDES Permit No, WQ0013293001, including specific corrective actions 
that were implemented at the Facility to achieve compliance and copies of the most 
current self-reported DMRs, demonstrating at least three consecutive months of 
compliance with an permitted effluent limitations. The certification shall include 
detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other 
records to demonstrate compliance with the permitted effluent limitations. The 
certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the 
following certification language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached 
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals 
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe 
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I 
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment 
for knowing violations." 



Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
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The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC 149A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

with a copy to: 

Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain 
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order. 

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed 
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, 
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply is not a 
violation of this Agreed Order, The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to 
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent 
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes 
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and 
minimize any delay. 

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in 
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a 
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the 
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not 
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. 
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive 
Director. 

6. The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the 
State of Texas (OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the 
Respondent if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
Ngith one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. 

7. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance 
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later. 



Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
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8. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the 
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (i.) 
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the 
Commission under such a statute. 

9. This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which 
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be 
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf"), or 
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, 
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and 
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature 
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and 
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or 
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures 
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, 
irnprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any 
other means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this 
paragraph exclusively, the terms "electronic transmission", "ownee, "persoe, 
and "written" shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. Bus. ORG. CODE 
§ 1.002. 

30. 	The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed by the Commission. A copy of this 
fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the parties. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of Aqua 
Utilities, Inc, I atn authorized to agree to the ettuched Agreed Order on behalf of Aqua Utilities, 

c., and do agree to the specified terms and conditions. I further nelmowledge that lhe TCEQ, 
in accepting payment for the pennity amount, is mnterially relying winch representation. 

I understand thatby entering into this Agreed Order, Arpin Utilities, Inc, waives cur lain 
procedural rights, including, but not limited to, tlie right to formal notice of violations addressed 
by this Agreed Order, notice of an evidential),  hearing, the right to un evidentimy hearing, nnd 
the right to appeal. I agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing, 
This Agreed Order constitutes full and final adjudication by the Commission of the viula Lions sat 
forth in this Agreed Order. 

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order 
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: 

A negative hnpact on compliance histom 
Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 
Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for eontempt, injunctive relief, 
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; 
Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; 
Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforeenient actions; 
and 
TCEQ seeldng other reli as authorized by law. 

In addition, any falsification oj  ny compliance documents may result in erhninal prosecution, 

46 

, 	PA. — 
Signat re Date 

A6° ri 	ina/W 	,ree.5/ We Art 
Name (Printed ol 	ed) 	 Title 
Authorized Representative of 
Aqua Utilities, Inc, 

Ins trotainna: Sand tho original, signed Agroed Order with penalty payment to the JniiiieIal Administration 
DiVia1001, Rev011U0 Oponitions Section at the address hi &alien 1.11, Parnpraph i or this Agreed Order. 



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E,, Chairman 

Toby Baker, Connnissioner 

Jon Niermann, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing P011ution 

December 10, 2015 

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 400W 
Austin, TX 78723 

RECEIVED 

DEC 1 4 2015 

TX ADM-AUSTIN 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated May 29, 2015 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 
5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ Additional ID No.: WQ0013293001, 
Investigation No. 1245661 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin 
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on November 19, 2015 to 
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced 
regulated entity conducted on March 31 and April oi, 2015. Based on the information 
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin 
Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

cc: 	Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 
Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611 
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Region 11 • p.o. Box 13087 • Anstin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 . Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? teeq.texas.gov/eustomersurvey  
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Investigation # 
.1295841 

Investigation uate: 12/04/2015 

GOFORTH WWTP 

5271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 

18-410 111 
	 •Uteirgtaatliluf2.2 	• 

Nbt1.=  
1r • 

Track No: 571234 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 

PERMIT W00013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1245661 

 

Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

    

Failed to rnaintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL, for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report. 
Investigation: 1275174 	 Comment Date: 10/27/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. On 07/02/2015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit 
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that 
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the 
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of 
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to 
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance 
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description 
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11/13/2015. 
Investigation: 1295845 	 Comment Date: 12/04/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 12/04/2015 to deterrnine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coli violations by the compliance due date. 
Resolution: The documentation submitted on 11/19/2015 stated that a vertical pipe has been 
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the 
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. The RE 
provided a photograph of the installed pipe and an invoice showing purchase and installation 
charges (see Attachment). The actions are sufficient to resolve the violation. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 1 



r . Scot Foltz, Envirorunental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 400W 
Austin, TX 78723 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

October 29, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7033 2858 9423 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

UU 

Cfrill 
Nov 02 208- 

By 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, CAnnmissioner 

Jon Nierrnann, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Re: 	Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for: 
Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0013293001, EPA ID No.: 
TX0100684 

Dear.  Mr. Foltz; 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office has received the 
compliance documentation that you submitted on July 02, 2015, for the alleged violations noted 
during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on March 31, 2015. The 
compliance documentation contained in your response indicated that a vertical pipe would be 
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the 
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. There 
was no indication that this action had been taken or that it resolved the noncompliance issne. 
Therefore, information is still needed for the alleged violation listed in the enclosed summary. 
Please submit to our office by November 13, 2015, a written description of corrective action 
taken and the required compliance documentation demonstrating that the alleged violation has 
been resolved. 

The Texa.s Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to protect the State's environment. We look forward to receiving your 
response for the remaining alleged violation. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ 
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. 

TCEQ Region 11 • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • FaX 512-339-3795 

Austiri Headgiiarters: 512-239-1000 • theci.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? tceg.texas.gov/customersurvey  
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Mr. Scot Foltz 
Page 2 
October 29, 2015 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia 
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Shicerely, 

LLIYzS) 
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

cc: 	Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 
Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert "Briae Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611 
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 



GOFORTH WWTP 

6271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 

Investigation # 

Investigation
127M74  

uate: 10/27/2016 

".: -:--774.1L-- .4.11,W1qU 0 1311 

 

Track No: 571234 	Compliance Due Date: 11/13/2016 
30 TAC Chapter 306.126(1) 

PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report. 
investigation: 1275174 	 Comment Date: 10/27/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. On 07/02/2015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit 
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that 
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the 
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of 
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to 
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance 
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description 
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11/13/2015. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coli violations by the compliance due date. 
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At" 	AIL. ktifrvii 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Jon Nierrnann, Commissioner 

RichaTtl A. Hyde., P.E., Executioe Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Mr. Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W 
Austin, Texas 78723 

December 16, 2016 MOWED 

DEC 2 1 2016 

rX ADMINAUEMN 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Agreed Order 
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RN102956448 
Docket No. 2012-0858-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 44025 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that a review of Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) records eoncerning the above-referenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqua 
Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the requirements of thc Agreed Order effective on March 9, 2013. 
Specifically, Aqua Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the technical requirements and has paid the 
administrative penalty assessed in the Agreed Order. Based upon this, we conclude that your 
response has been satisfactory and no further action is necessary at this time with respect to this 
enforcement matter. The Order will remain on the compliance history for this regulated entity 
for five years from the effective date of the Order. 

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr. 
Michael Tucker at (512) 239-6924. 

Sincerely, 

Lynley Doyen, Manager 
Enforcement Division 

cc: 	Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manger, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 1106 Clayton 
Lane, Suite 400 W, Austin, Texas 78723 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-2394000 • tceq.texas.gov  
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

lob),  13aker, Commissioner 

Jon Niermann, Onnnlissioner 

Richard A. TTyde, PÆ Freciaive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting 'Pxas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

October 31, 2016 	 RECEIVED 

CERTIFIED MAIL Certified # 91 7199 9991 7033 2764 4222 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

AINAINAUSTIN 
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Utilities 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

Re: 	Notice of Enforcement for TCEQ Wastewater Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Woodcreek WWTP, S/SE of FM 2325 and Jacob's Well Road, 4 miles north of 
Wimberley (Hays County), Texas 
TCEQ Permit #WQool3989001, Investigation #1364693 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

On August 22 and September 2, 2016, Ms. Julie White of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater 
treatment. During this investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were documented. 
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings and recommended corrective 
actions. Additional recommended corrective actions may be provided by the Enforcement 
Division. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httn://www.teco.state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and 
request one from either the Austin Region Office at Phone #(512)-339-2929 or the Central 
Office Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations 
may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198. 

Also, please be advised that the Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the TCEQ to 
carry out its mission to protect human health and the environment. Due to the apparent 
seriousness of the alleged violations, formal enforcement action has been initiated, and 
additional violations may be cited upon further review. We encourage you to immediately begin 
taking actions to address the outstanding alleged violations. 

In responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to he assessed may 
he limited. 

TCEQ Region 11 P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-330-2020 • Fax S12-339.3795 

Austin Ileadquarters: 512-239-1000 • treq.texas.goy • How is our customer service? tcaltexas.goilcustomersurvey 



Mr. Foltz 
Page 2 
October 31, 2016 

The Conunission recognizes that the great m.ajority of the regulated community wants to 
prevent pollution and to comply with environmental laws. We dedicate considerable resources 
toward making voluntary compliance achievable. But where compliance has not been met it is 
our duty to protect the public and the environment by enforcing the state's environmental laws, 
regulations, and permits. 

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you 
have additional information that we arc unaware of, you may request a meeting to discuss this 
enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a letter describing the additional information 
to the address shown below. 

Manager, Water Section 

Enforcement Division, MC 219 

Re: Enforcement Meeting Request 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

P.O. Box 13087 

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. White in the 
Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

a
t_
fb.5:  

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Team Leader 
Austin Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

SS/jkpw 

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings 

CC: 	Mr. Brian Robinson, 2611 FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 



WOODCREEK WWTP 
	

Investigation # 

Investi1a96ate: 08/22/2016 
, HAYS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): WC10013989001 

  

         

         

 

Track No: 821058 	Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4) 

PERMIT W00013989001, Permit Conditions 
Page 9, Item 2.g 

   

  

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1364693 
	

Comment Date: 10/26/2016 

  

  

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, since the last 
investigation on January 27, 2015, twelve unauthorized discharges were reported. 
1/30/2015 Unknown amount from electrical failure at Pro Lane Lift Station 
2/11/2015 Approximately 1000 gallons from a line break at Ranchview Lift Station 
3/31/2015 Approximately 3000 gallons from a line break on Dolittle Drive 
5/03/2015 Approximately 200 gallons from a line break at 10 Woodglen 
9/04/2015 Approximately 200 gallons from a pump failure at Brookshire Lift Station 
10/30/2015 Approximately 40,000 from a power outage at Pro Lane Lift Station 
11/19/2015 Approximately 300 gallons from a line break 300 east of FM2325 
11/22/2015 Approximately 2000 gallons from a pump failure at Pro Lane Lift Station 
12/31/2015 Approximately 3000 gallons from a line break at Pro Lane Lift Station 
1/2012016 Approximately 16,000 gallons from a line break on Camp Young Judea property 
2/08/2018 Approximately 1000 gallons from a pump failure at Emergency Lane Lift Station 
7/15/2016 Approximately 500 gallons from a pump failure at High School Lift Station (Carney 
Lane & FM2325) 

Among the unauthorized discharges cited during the January 27, 2015 investigation, there 
were four discharges at the High School Lift Station (Carney Lane and FM 2325) and two on 
Dolittle Drive. During the current investigation, there was one unauthorized discharge at the 
High School Lift Station and one on Dolittle Drive. The High School Lift Station violations 
were repeat occurrences at the same location within consecutive investigations within the 
most recent 5-year period. The Dolittle Drive violations were at the same location and similar 
root cause within consecutive investigations within the most recent 5-year period. 

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater. 

  

         

Track No: 521078 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 317.3(e)(5) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1384693 	 Comment Date: 10/17/2016 

Failed to properly maintain the lift station. The SCADA system did not function during the July 
16, 2018 discharge event. The system was still out for repairs at the time of the September 2, 
2016 investigation; therefore, a telemetry system was not in operation. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 2 



WOODCREEK WWTP 
	

investigation # 1364693 

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the SCADA system 
has been repaired. 
Resolution: On October 25, 2016, the TCEQ Austin Region received documentation indicating 
that a new SCADA system was installed at the lift station. 

441)111014100_ 
Description 
ltern 3 

Additional Comments 
During the investigation of the wet well, one of the 
floats was caught causing the pump to run 
continuously. Mr. Robinson fixed the line during the 
investigation. There was a thick layer of foam on 
the top of the water within the wet well. Mr. 
Robinson informed the investigator that the wet well 
has to be pumped once a week due to the foam. 
The foam causes a crust to form on top of the 
water causing issues with the floats. Mr. Robinson 
stated that the source of the foam is being 
investigated. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 2 of 2 



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P,E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

March 23, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7033 2858 9461 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance .Manager 
Aqna Utilities 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2•5 201r.i 

TX ADMIN-AUSTIN 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Invesiigaiion at: 
Woodcreek Wastewater Treatment Facility, located S/SE of FM 2325 and Jacob's Well 
Road, approximately 4 miles N of Wimberley, Hays County 
Regulated Entity No. RN102956448, TCEQ ID No. WQ0013989001 

Dear Mr. Foltz; 

On January 27, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed 
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. The TCEQ Austin Regional Office has 
received adequate compliance documentation on January 27, 2015, to resolve the alleged 
violation. 

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http;//www.tceq.state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure inailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. If you have additional information that we are 
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should 
you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 10 days from the date of 
this letter. At that time, Program Manager Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review 

TCEQ Region ii • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-2394000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey  
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Mr. Foltz 
Page 2 
March 23, 2015 

meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised 
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you 
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation 
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested 
violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia 
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

cc: 	Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., 
Spring, TX m88 (include Attachment) 

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings 



g 	3 	01̀ it1)1 

   

 

WOODCREEK WWTP 
	

Investigation # 

Investigatio
122408fin  wate: 01/2712015 

, HAYS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): W00013989001 

 

Track No: 564577 
2D Twc Chapter 26.121(a) 
2D Twc Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(3) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(b) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(d) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(e) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5) 
TWC Chapter 26.121 
TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(2) 

PERMIT WQ0013989001, Permit Conditions, Pg. 9, No. 2(g) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1224085 Comment Date: 03/16/2015 

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the 18 
months preceding the investigation, 13 unauthorized discharges were reported. 
09/21/2013 Approximately 3,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea 
09/21/2013 Approximately 500 gallons at Lift Station on Cashes Lane 
10/13/2013 Approximately 2,000 gallons Lift Station at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
11/23/2013 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Doolittle Drive 
12/13/2013 Approximately 1,000 gallons at Doolittle Drive 
01/14/2014 Approximately 500 gallons at 10 Elmwood 
02/05/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
03/19/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea 
06/08/2014 Approximately 1,500 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
07/07/2014 Approximately 200 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
07/25/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 
07/26/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 
07/31/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 

In each instance, the proper notification was submitted to TCEQ indicating appropriate 
actions were taken to remedy each unauthorized discharge. The permit holder discussed the 
maintenance that has been on-going within the collection system. Numerous issues have 
been the focus of the permittees efforts including conducting a manhole survey and outreach 
projects aimed at getting grinder pumps owned by homeowners properly maintained. The 
permittee has had no incidents since August 2014. 
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater 
or any other waste into or adjacent to waters of the state. In each case, the permittee has 
submitted documentation showing that the discharges were properly addressed. 
Resolution: The permittee reportedly replaced numerous sections of line and repaired/replaced 
the electrical parts that caused issues. Since there have been no further incidents within the 
collections system since August, the violation is resolved. 

Sumrnary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 1 



Water Systems/CCNs Descriptions 
Attachment 

14 

Kerr County: 

Loma Vista- CCN 11484- PWSID 1330041 

The area subject to this transaction is located within approximntely .6 miles south/southwest of downtown 
Kerrville, Texas,  and is generally located on the north by SH Spur 98;  on the east by SH 16; on the south 
by Ranchero Rd;  and on the west by Sheppard Rees Rd. 

The total area being requested includes approximately 2 668 acres and serves 1,162  current customers. 

West Creek Estates- CCN 11484- PWSID 1330028 (2 separate areas) 

The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 5 miles south/southwest of downtown 
Kerrville, Texas,  and is generally located on the north by 750 north of SH 16;  on the east by Deer Park 
Rd; and on the south by 750' south of FM 2771;  and on the west by SH 16.. 

The total area being requested includes approximately 1,003  acres and serves 136 current customers. 

1 
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